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system. In this system, when a person puts his finger; it reads the data and the 

person's photograph and all other information comes. Earlier, we used to have 

the Colour Card; somebody could go into one area; somebody could go into 

the other area. There are various things on which we are already working. We 

have the Bureau of Civil Aviation Security, the Ministry of Home Affairs and 

other concerned agencies which are on the job, and we are trying to upgrade 

it. I can assure the hon. Member that airport security is receiving the highest 

priority and attention of the Government. 

Aviation agreement with UK 

*83. SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION 

be pleased to state: 

(a) whether an agreement has been signed with Government and Aviation 

authorities of UK for increasing the frequency of flights by Indian carriers 

to the United Kingdom; and 

(b) if so, the details of the agreement and the steps taken for its 

implementation by Air Indian and other concerned agencies? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL 

AVIATION (SHRI PRAFUL PATEL): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the 

Table of the House. 

Statement 

(a) and (b) During the bilateral civil aviation consultations between India 

and UK held on 16-17 September, 2004, it has been decided to enhance 

entitlements for operation of air services between the two countries to 40 

services/week for each side from 19 services/week over the next one year. 

Designated airlines of India will get access to Glasgow, Edinburgh and 

Bristol besides London, Birmingham and Manchester while designated 

British carriers will get access to Hyderabad, Cochin and Bangalore in 

addition to the 4 metro cities. Air India has introduced 5 additional 

terminators to London effective 29.11.2004, in addition to the 12 services 

already operated to/through London. Another service to London will be 

introduced in January, 2005. Air India also propose to add 5 more terminator 

services to London effective summer 2005 subject to availability of slots. 

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, I would like to compliment the 

Government and the hon. Minister for having reached this Agreement with 

the United Kingdom for operating additional flights which will give 40 flights 

a week to 
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both sides. As the Minister has indicated in his reply that Air India has 

introduced 5 terminator services to London and five more are going to be 

introduced. Birmingham and Manchester have also been agreed to as the new 

routes which would be available to the Indian carriers to operate. The list 

does not mention anything specific about Birminghan and Manchester. I 

would like to know from the hon. Minister whether Air India would be given 

the first option to operate these routes since air India had withdrawn earlier 

from Birmingham route and does the proposed designated carriers include 

Indian Airlines also? Will the Indian Airlines, after the new fleet acquistion, 

be allowed to operate on some of the international routes? 

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the Air Services Agreement 

between India and the UK has been reviewed after very very many years. In 

fact, the first Agreement was made in 1951, and in between, we only had an 

MoU for some additional services. But, after many years, we have a fresh Air 

Services Agreement between India and the U.K., and we have expanded the 

scope of bilateral from 19 flights a week each direction to 40 flights a week. 

Sir, as of now, we are carrying almost 800,000 passengers in each direction 

and the volume of traffic between the two countries is more than that 800,000 

because there are many carriers which are taking passengers through 

intermediate points of call into the U.K. or into India. In view of this, Sir, we 

have also kept one aspect in mind that because of the growing traffic and the 

inability of the carriers to be able to handle the traffic, again before 

September, 2005 we are even willing to review this Air Services Agreement. 

What the hon. member wants to know is about the role of Air India and the 

Indian Airlines in the future. I can assure him, Sir, that Air India, of course, is 

our national airlines. As things stand today, of course, it is the only 

designated carrier to the U.K., but in the new Agreement, we have now got a 

multiple carrier designation which will allow even other carriers, that means, 

the Indian Airlines also would be able to operate in future, assuming that if 

they so desire, to the U.K., and other countries. But the fact of the matter is, 

what he mentioned about Birminghan and Manchester, I would like to state 

here that they are already part of the earlier Air Services Agreement. In fact, 

in the new Agreement, we have now got additional points of call which are 

Glasgow, Edinburgh and Bristol. We are in the constant ongoing process of 

trying to upgrade all our air services agreements. 

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, my second supplementary is, as the 

Minister himself has indicated and stated earlier too, about the proposals of 

acquisition of new planes by both the domestic national carrier, Indian 
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Airlines, and the international carrier, Air India. Sir, in the past, Air India was 
operating on many important international routes which were economically 
viable and politically important. But, over the years, Air India, because of 
shortage of planes, has withdrawn its services from those routes, which 
include flights to South Africa-Durban and Johannesburg. We have entered 
into air services agreement with the U.K. But with this proposal to acquire 
new planes, will the Government consider reviving those routes which have 
been surrendered as also reaching new agreements with countries in the 
African Continent? 

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, it is a larger question but I can address it in 

my own way. Yes, of course, there is an issue of Air India's route destinations 

which have shrunk over the past few years, mainly on account of non-

availability of aircraft. Air India has shrunk in size over the years. We have 

not been able to acquire planes for very many years for Air India as also for 

Indian Airlines. The Government is seized of the matter. In fact, for Indian 

airlines, the PIB has cleared the proposal. The next step of going to the 

Cabinet is still pending. But, in case of Air India, just for information of the 

hon. member, they have taken a decision at the board level. The other 

processes and formalities are yet to be completed. But, we are very keen that 

Air India and Indian Airlines, if they have to compete in today's environment, 

if they have to prosper in the long run, and if they have to do service to the 

nation by way of what you mentioned-politically important routes also, I 

think, we have to take this process forward meaningfully. I have not 

hesitation in saying that my esteemed colleague, the Finance Minister is here; 

he also is equally seized of the matter, and he is having a benevolent eye 

towards our own future plans. The Government, as a whole, is taking a very 

keen interest in this matter. 
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Air India also takes people from India to London and into the US. There is 
nothing wrong with it. All I am saying is, if they are exceeding the scope of 
bilateral, is there any question of action? 
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DR. M.S. GILL: Sir, I would find it difficult to speak critically to such a 

nice Minister and such a competent Minister but I think I am going to try. Sir, 

the U.K. flights have been increased from 19 to 40; it has doubled. Sir, 

everybody knows in this country that the massive migrants in the UK are 

Punjabis. You are talking about Birmingham and Glasgow. I have been to 

every gali there and there is nothing but Sikhs living there. Are they going to 

go from Cochin and Hyderabad there? Out of these 40, there is not one flight 

from Punjab and from Sir Guru Amardas International Airport. Would you 

kindly remove this neglect of Punjab? 

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am very happy the hon. 

Member has brought in this issue of flights from Amritsar and from Punjab. 

We are very, very concerned and we are absolutely in agreement with your 

thought process. In fact, the issue of increasing flights from Amritsar is the 

biggest problem. Fortunately, you cannot hold us responsible for something 

which cannot be done overnight. We are in the process of giving Amritsar a 

world-class airport. I can assure you, not only Amritsar but also many more 

cities in the country are going to get world-class airports. Srinagar work has 

already started. Besides this, I can assure you that we want to see that there 

could be direct flights from Amritsar to Birmingham or Manchester or why 

there, on to Toronto or Canada where there is a large Punjabi Sikh population. 

We can assure you that we are looking at this very very positively. 

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, as I promised, I will not 

make an outcry. I will be very brief. I must thank the hon. Minister for trying 

to improve the over-all aviation situation. Sir, my concern area is, while this 

bilateral and all are very good, increases of flights are required but there are 

three important aspects. One is the slots, the other is parking bay and the third 

is the availability of aircraft. My question is: What have you done about the 

slot? I know for certain, that while you have the intention to increase the 

flights, London, Heathrow"and other areas have no slots. Secondly, while you 

are encouraging the domestic airlines in India, there are no parking bays. 

Thirdly, when you talk about airlines, Air India and Indian Airlines do not 

have adequate aircraft. You are going to lease or buy. Would you also permit 

the private airlines which are deisgnated airlines? Perhaps today, they are not. 

Would you also consider that? Could you kindly throw some light on these 

three areas? Thank you very much. Slots 
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in London and Heathrow are regulated by a separate authority, which is not 

within the purview of the Government. However, after very many years the 

Air India has been able to get additional slots at London. This has also been 

due to a little bit of persuasion at our end, and a little bit of support received 

from the British Government. Not only these slots, we are even looking at 

further slots, which are going to be available in the summer of 2005. So, I 

don't see that the slot position in London is really a constraint in enhancing 

the flights of Air India from India to the UK. 

Your next point was regarding the parking bays. The problem of parking 

bays in Mumbai and Delhi is a major problem. This is a larger question, but 

just to throw light on the matter, I would just like to say that Mumbai and 

Delhi airports, as they stand today, are quite saturated. We do not have even a 

single night-parking bay for any aircraft, for any airline that is applying for 

one. And, as a result, in a short-term measure, we are quickly expanding 

number of bays so that there could be additional parking bays available in 

Mumbai and Delhi. However, as all Members would appreciate, we are 

telling all the airlines why don't they have night-parking bays in other cities. 

There are very many big cities in the country—Chennai, Kolkata, Hyderabad, 

Bangalore, or just any other city. This is one of the ways by which we are 

able to encourage them to go to other places. That advantage will accrue to 

those cities also. After all, our aviation cannot be Mumbai-and-Delhi-centric 

alone. 
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SHRI JIBON ROY: Thank you very much, you are taking initiative. 

...(Interruptions)... 

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Let me complete. If you don't let me complete... 

(Interruption)... 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri PG. Narayanan. 

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: We are seriously considering it. And, I can 

assure the hon. Members...(Interruptions)... 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shri PG. Narayanan. ...(Interruptions)... �9�bB, �9�bB 
F...(/��0��)... 

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Sir, please let me give a piece of information 

...(Interruptions)... 

�� �-�	�� : 4�
* �� :� �ह� ह9 F ...(/��0��)... 

SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: For the information of Members, coming 

especially from Kerala, Air India's new subsidiary, Air India Express, is not 

only going to start services, but it is going to base one aircraft in Calicut, one 

in Trivandrum, and one in Cochin. ...(Intenruptions)... As a beginning, you 

cannot expect me to give you any concrete answer. ...(Interruptions)... this is 

just for you information. 
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SHRI PG. NARAYANAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am told that the British 

Aviation authority has cleared several additional flights from London to 

various Indian destinations. The permission has been granted to British 

Airways, Virgin Atlantic, and other private airlines. As Chennai is a very 

important destination in South India, will the Minister inform the House how 

many additional flights are planned between London and Chennai? 
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 SHRI PRAFUL PATEL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the 40 flights which the 
United Kingdom has to designate to the various points of call is purely in their 
domain. Officially, we have not been communicated anything so far. But 
about the newspaper reports or what you have read, I don't wish to make any 
statement on that here in Parliament. 
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